

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jul 06 2023
01:28PM EDT
Transaction ID 70317194

No. 23-ICA-64

MICHAEL RODGERS,
Plaintiff-Below, Petitioner,

v.

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,
Defendant-Below, Respondent.

RESPONDENT JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

**Counsel for Respondent,
John R. Orphanos, M.D.**

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr. (WV Bar No. 1833)
Blair E. Wessels (WV Bar No. 13707)
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
Post Office Box 553
Charleston, West Virginia 25322
(304) 340-1000
thurney@jacksonkelly.com
blair.wessels@jacksonkelly.com

Richard D. Jones (WV Bar No. 1927)
J. Dustin Dillard (WV Bar No. 9051)
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO, PLLC
200 Capitol Street
Post Office Box 3843
Charleston, West Virginia 25338
(304) 345-0200
rjones@flahertylegal.com
ddillard@flahertylegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. Petitioner Waived Certain Arguments on Appeal by Failing to Address Them in His Opening Brief. 7

 C. Petitioner’s Appeal Should be Rejected under Either Judicial Estoppel or Invited Error, or Both..... 7

 D. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Applying West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d to the Jury’s Verdict..... 8

 1. West Virginia Code §§ 55-7B-9a and 9d address different scenarios governing the reduction of a verdict..... 9

 2. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9a does not apply here because Dr. Orphanos is not seeking to reduce the jury’s verdict to account for collateral sources..... 10

 3. Petitioner’s argument that West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d operates as an evidentiary rule is without merit. 12

 4. The legislative history of the MPLA and the enactment of West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d supports Dr. Orphanos’ position..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addair v. Bryant</i> , 168 W. Va. 306, 284 S.E.2d 374 (1981).....	7
<i>Bell v. Perkins</i> , No. 19-0019, 2021 WL 595415 (W. Va. Feb. 16, 2021)	8
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	7
<i>Coop. Leasing, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 872 So.2d 956 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>Estate of Burns by & through Vance v. Cohen</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00888, 2020 WL 3271047 (S.D.W. Va. June 17, 2020)	11, 12, 14
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 848 So. 2d 406, 410 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	1, 12
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 901 So. 2d 830, 832 (Fla. 2005).....	1
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-5953, 2018 WL 3715740 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 3, 2018)	12, 13
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-5953, 2019 WL 5682123 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 6, 2019)	14
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. CV 3:16-5953, 2019 WL 3072594 (S.D.W. Va. July 12, 2019).....	14
<i>Kenney v. Liston</i> , 233 W. Va. 620, 760 S.E.2d 434 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 186 W. Va. 720, 414 S.E.2d 877 (1991).....	17

Simms v. United States,
839 F.3d 364, 370 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Smithers v. C & G Custom Module Hauling,
172 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Va. 2000)11

State v. Crabtree,
198 W. Va. 620, 482 S.E.2d 605 (1996)..... 8

Wickland v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.,
204 W. Va. 430, 513 S.E.2d 657 (1998)..... 6

Statutes

S.B. 6, 82nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2015)..... 17

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2 10

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-8 1, 7

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a passim

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g)..... 10

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c 2

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(h)(1) 2

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9d passim

Other Authorities

Cary Silverman & Richard R. Heath, Jr., *A Mountain State Transformation: West Virginia's Move into the Mainstream*, 121 W. VA. L. REV. 27, 52 (2018)..... 1, 18

The Hon. Judge Joseph K. Reeder & Matthew G. Chapman, *2015 West Virginia Legislation Update: Part I*, 118 W. VA. L. REV. ONLINE 23 (2015), <https://wvlawreview.wvu.edu/west-virginia-law-review-online/2015/09/29/2015-west-Virginia-legislation-update-part-i> 17

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, *Perspectives on the Future of Tort Damages: The Law Should Reflect Reality*, 74 S.C. L. REV. 1, 5 (2022) 1

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 19 6
